
Executive Summary 

The purpose of this item is to gain approval of the Board of County Commissioners (Board) for 
Change Order No. 1 between the County and JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc. for 110 non-
compensable calendar days due to labor and materials shortages as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic, under Contract No. CIP097-DTPW18-CT1, Construction Services for the SR 836 
Express Bus Service Park and Ride Bus Terminal (Tamiami Station). There is no fiscal impact 
associated with this Change Order. 

Recommendation 

This Change Order No. 1 and final for Contract No. CIP097-DTPW18-CT1 between JVA 
Engineering Contractor, Inc. (JVA) and Miami-Dade County (County) has been prepared by the 
Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) and is recommended for approval by the 
Board pursuant to Section 2-8.1 of the County Code. Change Order No. 1 and final extends the 
contract duration by 110 non-compensable calendar days as a result of unforeseen third-party 
delays and force majeure from the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on labor and building 
material supplies. Refer to Exhibit 1 for project requirements.  

Scope 

The project is located in the southwest quadrant of South West (SW) 8th Street and SW 147 
Avenue, which is within District 11, represented by Commissioner Joe A. Martinez. 

Delegated Authority 

In accordance with Section 2-8.3 of the County Code related to identifying delegation of Board 
authority, there are no authorities beyond that specified in the resolution, which includes authority 
for the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute this Change Order. 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 

There is no fiscal impact associated with Change Order No. 1 and final as it is for a time extension 
only. 

Date: 

To: 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Change Order No. 1 and Final for the State Road 836 Express Bus Services – 
Park and Ride/Bus Terminal (Tamiami Station); Contract No. CIP097-DTPW18-
CT1 to JVA Engineering Contractor Inc. 

July 7, 2022

Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Agenda Item No. 8(N)(9)  

1



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 2 

Track Record/Monitor 

Javier Salmon, Construction Manager 2, DTPW, is responsible for the project’s implementation 
and administration. 

Background 

DTPW planned to provide incremental improvements along the East-West Corridor (EWC) by 
implementing a combination of enhanced and express bus service along State Road (SR) 836 and 
SW 8th Street EWC from three west County transit terminal facilities to the Miami Intermodal 
Center at the Miami International Airport and Downtown Miami via three express bus routes: Line 
A – Tamiami Station, Line B – Panther Station and Line C – Dolphin Station. On December 17, 
2019, the Board passed Resolution No. R-1361-19, approving a construction contract with JVA to 
provide construction services for Line A. 

Line A will provide premium express bus service from the proposed Tamiami Station Park-and-
Ride/Transit Facility located at SW 7th Street and SW 147th Avenue to Downtown Miami via SW 
8th Street, SW 137th Avenue and SR 836. Service headways will be 10 minutes during the 
AM/PM peak hours. The facility will accommodate over 450 parking spaces and seven bus bays, 
which will serve as the western most station for the new premium express bus service in the 
corridor as well as other local bus routes. 

JVA’s contract is for a total amount of $10,914,740.76 (inclusive of the contingency allowance of 
$517,391.23), and a contract duration of 570 calendar days. A Notice to Proceed was issued on 
February 2, 2020, with a scheduled completion date of September 2, 2021. On August 11, 2021, 
DTPW exercised the 57 calendar days from the Contingency Allowance Account for time due to 
labor shortages and delays with material supply. As such, the scheduled completion date was 
extended to October 29, 2021. 

COVID-19 related issues continued to adversely affect delivery and installation schedules for 
critical items for a timely completion of the project. An additional 110 calendar days is required 
due to: 

1. Unforeseen / Unforeseeable Changes as a result of third-party delays that severely affected
completion of the following activities:

• Canopy structure steel placing due to labor and materials shortage (four weeks);

• Delivery and installation of corrugated roof metal panels (seven weeks):
o Labor and materials shortage due to the COVID-19 pandemic caused a significant

delay in delivery of the roof canopy structural steel. To expedite this critical activity,
JVA, the County’s Construction, Engineering and Inspection Consultant, and the
Project Manager met at the metal panel shop to review and coordinate the logistics of
delivery. A partial delivery was received on October 22, 2021.

2



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 3 

The rest of the delivery arrived on site by the middle of November 2021. Installation 
according to the approved County Notice of Acceptance began immediately upon 
delivery; and 

• Canopy electrical installation, lamps conduits and wiring canopy installation (one week).

2. County requested changes to provide for the following expanded scope of services (4
weeks):

• Enhance the security system for the Driver’s Relief Lounge with Electrified / Magnetized
hardware for Exterior Doors, Information Technology (IT) Room, and General Storage
Closet;

• Provide infrastructure and 120V power to the emergency telephone towers;

• Improve signalization to the mast arms and illuminated signs at the SW 8th Street and SW
147th Avenue intersection, resulting from the widening and additional turn lanes that were
incorporated into the project;

• Add infrastructure for power and communications to the fiber optic cabinets, to service the
IT devices in the Driver’s Relief Lounge, Bus Arrival Monitors (BAM), Ticket Vending
Machines, and future installation of an automated Available Parking Counter System;

• Deliver and install Polyslick bus curb ramp rub rail, which are necessary as the bus model
that the County originally envisioned for this park and ride station will no longer be used;

• Add a lightning protection system for the Tamiami Park and Ride Pylon Sign, including
electrical wiring and disconnect panel; and

• Fabricate and install a BAM mounting bracket system due to the expiration of the County
IT Department’s vendor contract.

DTPW’s Office of Civil Rights has made no change to the 18% Disadvantaged Business 
Enterprise (DBE) goal established for the project. Accordingly, JVA shall continue to take all 
necessary steps toward remaining compliant in achieving the DBE goal as stipulated in 49 Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 26. 

To date, the contractor’s performance has been satisfactory, and the project is substantially 
complete. 

Due Diligence 

Pursuant to Resolution No. R-187-12 and in accordance with the Internal Services Department’s 
Procurement Guidelines, DTPW staff exercised due diligence to determine contractor 
responsibility for JVA. The lists that were referenced included, but were not limited to: convicted 

3



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz    
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page No. 4 

vendors, debarred vendors, delinquent contractors, suspended vendors, and federal excluded 
parties. JVA was found to be listed on the Small Business Development (SBD) Violations database 
report, attached as Exhibit 2, with two closed violations. There were no adverse findings relating to 
the Contractor’s responsibility.  

There are 63 evaluations on record for JVA in the Capital Improvements Information System 
(CIIS) with an average rating of 3.6 out of a possible 4.0 points.  

_______________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

July 7, 2022

12

8(N)(9)



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(N)(9)
7-7-22 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 AND 
FINAL FOR THE STATE ROAD 836 EXPRESS BUS SERVICES 
– PARK AND RIDE/BUS TERMINAL (TAMIAMI STATION),
CONTRACT NO. CIP097-DTPW18-CT1, BETWEEN MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY AND JVA ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR,
INC., EXTENDING THE CONTRACT DURATION BY 110
NON-COMPENSABLE CALENDAR DAYS; AND
AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY
MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER
ON BEHALF OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board: 

Section 1. Approves Change Order No. 1 and final between Miami-Dade County and 

JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc., for the State Road 836 Express Bus Services - Park and 

Ride/Bus Terminal (Tamiami Station), Contract No. CIP097-DTPW18-CT1, extending the 

contract duration by 110 non-compensable calendar days. 

Section 2. Authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute 

Change Order No. 1 and final, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof, on 

behalf of Miami-Dade County. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                            , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

13



Agenda Item No. 8(N)(9) 
Page No. 2 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 
Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 

Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 
Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 
Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 
Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 
Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 
Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 7th day of 

July, 2022.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of 

its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of 

this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Annery Pulgar Alfonso 

14



15



16



17




